

No. 23-10168

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

In Re Naoise Connolly Ryan, Emily Chelangat Babu and Joshua Mwazo Babu,
Catherine Berthet, Huguette Debets, Luca Dieci, Bayihe Demissie, Sri Hartati,
Zipporah Kuria, Javier de Luis, Nadia Milleron and Michael Stumo, Chris Moore,
Paul Njoroge, Yuke Meiske Pelealu, John Karanja Quindos, and Guy Daud
Iskandar Zen S.,

Crime Victims' Representatives-Petitioners.

**FAMILIES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS PURSUANT TO THE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT**

**On Petition for Mandamus from the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:21-cr-005-O**

Warren T. Burns
Darren P. Nicholson
Kyle Oxford
Chase Hilton
Burns Charest LLP
900 Jackson Street, Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75202
wburns@burnscharest.com
nicholson@burnscharest.com
koxford@burnscharest.com
chilton@burnscharest.com

Paul G. Cassell (Utah Bar No. 06078)
(Counsel of Record)
Utah Appellate Project
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
University of Utah
383 S. Univ. St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
Telephone: (801) 585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu
(no institutional endorsement implied)

Additional counsel on signature page.

Attorneys for Crime Victims' Representatives-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Parties Agree That the Victims’ Families Were Never Afforded Three CVRA Rights..... 3

II. The District Court Failed to Follow the CVRA’s Judicial Enforcement Provision. 3

A. The Plain Text of the CVRA’s Judicial Enforcement Provision Required the District Court to Enforce the Families’ Rights to Confer. 3

B. The Government’s Interpretations of the CVRA’s Judicial Enforcement Provision Are Unpersuasive..... 5

C. Boeing’s Interpretations of the CVRA’s Judicial Enforcement Provision Are Also Unpersuasive..... 10

III. The District Court Failed to Follow This Court’s Decision in *In Re Dean*. 16

IV. Post-Hoc “Listening Sessions” Did Not Afford the Victims’ Families Their CVRA Rights. 19

V. The District Court Possessed Inherent and Other Authority to Vindicate Congressionally Conferred CVRA Rights..... 21

VI. The Families Represent “Crime Victims” Protected by the CVRA. 26

A. In the Absence of an Appeal by Boeing, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the “Crime Victim” Ruling Below. 26

B. The District Court’s Factual Findings on the “Crime Victim” Issue Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Art Midwest Inc. v. Atlantic Limited Partnership XII, 742 F.3d 206, 211 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 27

Baker v. Raymond Intern., Inc., 656 F.2d 173, 182 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 15

Cenac v. Orkin, L.L.C., 941 F.3d 182, 198 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Clark v. Johnson, 202 F.3d 760, 765 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Corporativo Grupo R SA DE C.V. v. Marfield Ltd. Inc., ---F.4th---, 2023 WL 2624800, at *3 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2023)..... 28

Doe v. United States, 950 F. Supp. 2d 1262, 1267 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....14

Doe v. United States, 950 F. Supp. 2d 1262, 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....18

Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden, ---F.4th---, 2023 WL 2609247 at *13 (5th Cir. en banc Mar. 23, 2023)..... 10

Franco v. Mabe Trucking Co., Inc., 3 F.4th 788, 796 (5th Cir. 2021) 9

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237, 245 (2008) 27

In re Amy Unknown, 701 F.3d 749, 774 (5th Cir. en banc 2012)..... 6

In re Brown, 932 F.3d 162, 175 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 7

In re Crocker, 941 F.3d 206, 213 (5th Cir. 2019). 8

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008),..... 16

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391, 395 (5th Cir. 2008)..... passim

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391, 396 (5th Cir. 2008).....17

In re Doe, 57 F.4th 667, 677 (9th Cir. 2023) 7

In re Fisher, 649 F.3d 401, 403 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 29

In re Rendon Galvis, 564 F.3d 170, 175 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... 28

In re S. Scrap Material Co., LLC, 541 F.3d 584, 594 (5th Cir. 2008) 8

Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 7

Paroline v. United States, 572 U.S. 434, 444 (2014)..... 28

United States v. BP Products North America, Inc., 610 F.Supp.2d 655, 673 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 17

United States v. BP Products North America, Inc., 610 F.Supp.2d 655, 726 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....17

United States v. BP Products North America, Inc., 610 F.Supp.2d 655, 727 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....18

United States v. Fokker Services B.V., 818 F.3d 733, 747 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 23

United States v. Hasting, 461 U.S. 499, 505 (1983)..... 21, 24

United States v. Hasting, 461 U.S. 499, 506-07 (1983)..... 24

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125, 136 (2d Cir. 2017) 21, 22

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125, 135 (2d. Cir. 2017).....24

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125, 142 (2d. Circ. 2017).....23

United States v. McVeigh, 106 F.3d 325, 335 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 8
United States v. Saena Tech Corporation, 140 F.Supp.3d 11, 31 (D.D.C. 2015) ... 23
United States v. Sheinbaum, 136 F.3d 443, 448 (5th Cir. 1998) 14
United States v. Strouse, 286 F.3d 767, 772 (5th Cir. 2002) 23
United States v. Walker, 98 F.3d 944, 947 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14
Wantou v. Wal-Mart Stores Texas, L.L.C., 23 F.4th 422, 432 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 4
Wise v. Wilkie, 955 F.3d 430, 439 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(2) 28
 18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 30
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5) 3
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8).....3, 13
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1) 1, 4, 5
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1) 24
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(3) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(5) passim
 18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(6) 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....26

Other Authorities

150 Cong. Rec. 22,953 (Oct. 9, 2004) 6
 150 Cong. Rec. 7,304 (Apr. 22, 2004)..... 10, 13
 150 Cong. Rec. S4269 (Apr. 22, 2004)..... 9
 Douglas Evan Beloof, *The Third Wave of Crime Victims’ Rights: Standing, Remedy, and Review*, 2005 *BYU L. Rev.* 255, 343 13
 Justice Department Updates Guidelines for Victim and Witness Assistance (Oct. 21, 2022)..... 35
 Paul G. Cassell & Michael Ray Morris, *Defining “Victim” Through Harm: Crime Victim Status in the Crime Victims’ Rights Act and Other Victims’ Rights Enactments*, 61 *Am. Crim. L. Rev.* __ at [58]-[63] (forthcoming 2023)..... 35
 Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) 756 (2002) 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. 21(b) 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S Const., art. II, § 3 2
